
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES
will meet on

TUESDAY, 23RD AUGUST, 2016

At 10.00 am

in the

DESBOROUGH 2 & 3 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

COUNCILLORS JOHN COLLINS, JESSE GREY AND PHILLIP BICKNELL 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 15.08.16 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
 

-

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

4.  CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a premises licence for Stardust Brewery Ltd, 
Unit 5, Howe Lane Farm Estate, Howe Lane, White Waltham, Maidenhead, 
SL6 3JP.

 

(Hurley & Walthams Ward)
 

7 - 26





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 

expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 

which has not been fully discharged.
 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 

which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.
 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where 

a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and 
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.  

DECLARING INTERESTS
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations. 

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

 LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE:  Tuesday 23rd August 2016

 OFFICER REPORTING: Steve Smith - Licensing Officer
 

A)  THE APPLICATION

 APPLICANT: Stardust Brewery Ltd
 
PREMISES: Unit 5, Howe Lane Farm Estate, Howe Lane, White Waltham, 
Maidenhead, SL6 3JP

     
1) The application for a premises licence is to permit the sale by retail of alcohol 

(on and off the premises) for the following hours:

Monday – Wednesday: 09:00 – 18:00
Thursday – Saturday: 09:00 – 22:00
Sunday: 11:00 – 16:00

Designated Premises Supervisor

Benjamin Roland Ebbetts
   

B)  RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible Authorities:

a) Police

None

b) Environmental Health

None

c) Fire Officer

Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service - No objection – 25/07/16

d) Planning Officer

None

e) Child Protection Agency

Local Safeguarding Children Board – No objection – 11/07/16

7

Agenda Item 4



Interested Parties

Attached are emails from Cllr Maureen Hunt (Ward member) and Paula 
McLoughlin (clerk speaking on behalf of White Waltham Parish Council).

C)  IT IS CONSIDERED THAT THE FOLLOWING POLICIES HAVE A 
BEARING UPON THE APPLICATION

The following is taken from the Council’s Licensing Policy: 

The Council maintains that licensing is about the control of licensed premises, 
qualifying clubs and temporary events within the terms of the 2003 Act and any terms 
and conditions attached to licences will be focused on matters which are within the 
control of individual licensees and others granted relevant permissions, centring on 
the premises and their vicinity.  

Licensing is not the primary mechanism for controlling anti-social behaviour away 
from premises and beyond the control of operators.  However, it is a key aspect of 
such control and licensing law is part of the holistic approach to the management of 
the evening and night time economy in town and city centres.

Where relevant representations have been made, the Licensing Authority will have 
particular regard to the following issues in relation to the crime and disorder 
objective:

 Measures to prevent bottles being carried from premises
 Use of drinks’ promotions
 Measures to prevent binge drinking
 Participation in the Pub Watch Scheme
 Use of door supervisors 
 Training staff in crime prevention measures
 Search procedures
 Use of close circuit television
 Lighting
 Where premises are new, designing out crime
 Quality of surveillance of premises

Door Supervisors

Whenever any persons are employed at licensed premises to carry out any security 
activity, all such persons must be licensed with the Security Industry Authority.  
Where relevant representations are made the Licensing Authority may consider that 
certain premises require strict supervision for the purpose of promoting the reduction 
of crime and disorder. In such cases, the Licensing Authority may impose a condition 
that licensed door supervisors must be employed at the premises either at all times or 
at such times as certain licensable activities are being carried out.

8



D)  NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

National guidance regarding the prevention of crime and disorder is as follows:

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on 
crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP).

2.2 In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities should seek to co-operate 
with the Security Industry Authority (“SIA”) as far as possible and consider 
adding relevant conditions to licences where appropriate. The SIA also plays an 
important role in preventing crime and disorder by ensuring that door supervisors 
are properly licensed and, in partnership with police and other agencies, that 
security companies are not being used as fronts for serious and organised criminal 
activity. This may include making specific enquiries or visiting premises through 
intelligence led operations in conjunction with the police, local authorities and 
other partner agencies. Similarly, the provision of requirements for door 
supervision may be appropriate to ensure that people who are drunk, drug dealers 
or people carrying firearms do not enter the premises and ensuring that the police 
are kept informed.

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder. 
For example, where there is good reason to suppose that disorder may take place, 
the presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras both inside and 
immediately outside the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-
social behaviour and crime generally. Some licence holders may wish to have 
cameras on their premises for the prevention of crime directed against the 
business itself, its staff, or its customers. But any condition may require a broader 
approach, and it may be appropriate to ensure that the precise location of cameras 
is set out on plans to ensure that certain areas are properly covered and there is no 
subsequent dispute over the terms of the condition.

2.4 The inclusion of radio links and ring-round phone systems should be considered 
an appropriate condition for public houses, bars and nightclubs operating in city 
and town centre leisure areas with a high density of licensed premises. These 
systems allow managers of licensed premises to communicate instantly with the 
police and facilitate a rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering 
the customers and staff on the premises.

2.5 Conditions relating to the management competency of designated premises 
supervisors should not normally be attached to premises licences. It will normally 
be the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an employer, and not the 
licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are 
competent and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the 
key person who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the 
premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A 
condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances 
where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular 
premises, poor management competency could give rise to issues of crime and 
disorder and public safety.

9



E)  OBSERVATIONS

The Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives which are: 

- The prevention of crime and disorder;
- Public safety;
- The prevention of public nuisance
- The protection of children from harm

In making its decision, the Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance, the Council’s own Licensing Policy, all of the representations made and the 
evidence it hears.

The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) Grant the application as requested
b) Modify the proposed conditions, activities or hours of the licence, by altering 

or omitting or adding to them
c) Reject the whole or part of the application

If members are minded to grant this application then they are respectfully requested to 
impose the conditions offered in the operating schedule, particularly those relating to 
the prevention of crime and disorder. 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



Cllr M Hunt
Hurley & the Walthams Ward
The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

Dear Licensing Team

Ward: Hurley and Walthams

            Application Type: Application for a Premises Licence

Premises: Unit 5, Howe Lane Farm Estate, Howe Lane, White Waltham, SL6 3JP

            Application Number: 042327

            Applicants: Stardust Brewery Limited
            

Summary of application:

The application is for a premises licence to permit the sale by retail of alcohol only. As 
the name and plans suggest, the premises will operate primarily as a ‘brewery’, but will 
also have a small retail area.

Sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises):

Monday – Wednesday: 09:00 – 18:00
Thursday – Saturday: 09:00 – 22:00
Sunday: 11:00 – 16:00

I am one of the Borough Councillors in the Hurley and Walthams Ward.
I am supportive of new enterprises in this Ward however, I have some concerns with 
the closing times of 22.00 hours on Thursday, Friday and Saturday that have been 
submitted in this licence.

Howe Lane Farm Estate is in a rural area and accessed via narrow rural lanes.   It is 
in an isolated area and can only be accessed by private transport.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
I object to the late night operating hours of 22.00 as submitted.   The site is in an 
isolated area and there is no mention of how many staff will be present each late 
night to ‘guard’ the premises.
Due to the site’s isolation in the late evenings especially during the dark evenings, 
there is a strong possibility for crime and disorder.  

Yours faithfully,

Cllr M Hunt 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Sent: Thu 04/08/2016 11:18
Subject: FW: Howe Lane Farm - Premises Licence Application - Stardust Brewery

Dear Steve
White Waltham Parish Council would like to encourage new business into the area however 
the late opening of the retail area until 10pm, Thursday to Saturdays is a concern to local 
residents and therefore the parish council objects to this application.
Kind regards
Paula
Clerk to the Council

From: Kieran Clough [mailto:Kieran.Clough@RBWM.gov.uk] 
Sent: 13 July 2016 12:14
To: Cllr Cox <cllr.Cox@RBWM.gov.uk>; Cllr D Evans <cllr.d.evans@rbwm.gov.uk>; Cllr Hunt 
<Cllr.Hunt@RBWM.gov.uk>
Cc: Steve Smith ( Licensing) <S.Smith@RBWM.gov.uk>
Subject: Premises Licence Application - Stardust Brewery

Dear Councillors,

I attach details of an application for a premises licence within your Ward.

            Ward: Hurley and Walthams

            Application Type: Application for a Premises Licence

Premises: Unit 5, Howe Lane Farm Estate, Howe Lane, White Waltham, 
SL6 3JP

            Application Number: 042327

            Applicants: Stardust Brewery Limited
            

Summary of application:

The application is for a premises licence to permit the sale by retail of 
alcohol only. As the name and plans suggest, the premises will operate 
primarily as a ‘brewery’, but will also have a small retail area.

The requested hours are as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises):

Monday – Wednesday: 09:00 – 18:00
Thursday – Saturday: 09:00 – 22:00
Sunday: 11:00 – 16:00

Opening hours as above.

25

mailto:Kieran.Clough@rbwm.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.Cox@rbwm.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.d.evans@rbwm.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.Hunt@rbwm.gov.uk
mailto:S.Smith@rbwm.gov.uk


Please see the attached documents for further details.

Last date for representations: 08/08/2016

If you have any questions or require further information, don’t hesitate to 
contact me.

Kindest Regards,
Kieran

Kieran Clough | Assistant Licensing Officer
Licensing | Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
York House, Sheet Street, Windsor, SL4 1DD
Tel: 01628 68 (5969) | Email: kieran.clough@RBWM.gov.uk

Website | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube

26

mailto:kieran.clough@rbwm.gov.uk
http://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/site/index.php
https://www.facebook.com/RBWM-118508024841691/
https://mobile.twitter.com/rbwm
https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead

	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	Stardust 2
	Stardust 3 - HOWE LANE FARM
	Stardust 4 - email




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

TUESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2016

PRESENT: Councillors John Collins, Jesse Grey and Phillip Bicknell

Also in attendance: Councillor Maureen Hunt, Ben Ebbetts (applicant)

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Andy Carswell, Steve Smith and Roxana Khakinia

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Grey be elected as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were noted from members of White Waltham Parish Council. It was 
agreed that Cllr Hunt, as Ward Member, would make representations on their behalf.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were noted.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Chairman welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the procedure for the 
meeting. He reminded all parties that the proceedings were being audio recorded.

The Council’s Licensing Officer, Steve Smith, introduced the application for Members to 
consider. He explained that the application was for a Premises Licence for the Stardust 
Brewery Ltd, based at Unit 5, Howe Lane Farm Estate, Howe Lane, White Waltham, SL6 3JP. 
Mr Smith said that the applicant had applied for a Premises Licence permitting the sale of 
alcohol on and off the premises between the following hours:

 Monday - Wednesday: 09:00-18:00
 Thursday – Saturday: 09:00-22:00
 Sunday: 11:00-16:00

Mr Smith said that the site would be operating as a microbrewery and that the applicant also 
wished to operate a retail outlet at the site. He explained that it was the retail outlet that 
formed the basis of the application being considered by Members.

Mr Smith informed Members that he had visited the site on the day of the Sub-Committee 
hearing. He described the location as very rural and said there was a house relating to the 
industrial unit next door, and two residential houses directly opposite but set back from the 
road. An aerial view map, which pointed out the location of the site, was handed out to 
Members by Mr Smith.

Mr Smith stated that he had not received any representations from any of the responsible 
authorities. Although a Planning Officer had responded, this was outside of the 28 day 
notification for comments and could therefore not be considered by Members.



The Sub-Committee was reminded that it could:

 Grant the application as requested
 Modify the proposed conditions, activities or hours of the licence, by altering or omitting 

or adding to them
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

The Sub-Committee was reminded that the determination of the application had to be made 
with regards to the licensing objectives, which were:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

Questions to the Licensing Officer

Cllr Bicknell asked if the objectors had suggested an alternative closing time on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays. Mr Smith replied that no suggestions had been offered.

Applicant’s case

Ben Ebbetts introduced himself as one of the directors at Stardust Brewery. He said that he 
and his father had set up the company and would primarily be brewing ales and craft beers. 
Mr Ebbetts said that although the majority of the company’s produce would be for wholesale, it 
was hoped that there would be a small retail area at the microbrewery in order to sell to 
customers.

Mr Ebbetts explained that the company was applying to sell alcohol until 10pm on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays as it hoped to operate small tours of the brewery, allowing visitors the 
opportunity to learn about the microbrewing process and sample some of the ales produced 
on site.

Mr Ebbetts told the Sub-Committee that measures had been put in place that would allow 
Stardust to meet the four licensing objectives, and minimise all risks as far as was possible. 
He said that regular risk reviews of the premises had been proposed.

Objector’s case

Cllr Hunt (Ward Councillor for Hurley and the Walthams) explained that she was raising her 
own concerns, as well as those expressed by White Waltham Parish Council, to the Sub-
Committee. She said that, although the Parish Council wanted to encourage a new business 
to the area, concerns had been raised over the 22:00 closing time on three nights of the week.

She stated that the rural location of the site meant it was at risk of burglary, particularly at 
night during the winter. She also questioned why it was necessary for the brewery to remain 
open until 22:00 to allow visitors to tour the premises.

Questions to the Objectors

The applicant indicated that he had no questions for Cllr Hunt.

Questions to the Applicant

In response to questions, the following points were made:

 That the applicant had made a conscious decision to set up business at the location in 
question.



 That the site’s landlord had never raised any concerns in relation to security at the 
location.

 That the site was covered by CCTV and the premises were protected by steel shutters 
and gates, which were locked outside of business hours.

 That being granted a licence to remain open until 22:00 on certain days would allow 
greater flexibility in terms of being able to host events and tours.

 That the site would perhaps host only one tour per week.
 That tours would generally start at 18:00-19:00, with a view to closing the premises at 

22:00.
 That there was no intention to start tours at 22:00.
 That there were two public houses, the Royal Oak and the Bridge House, nearby. They 

had licences to sell alcohol until 00:00 and 01:00 respectively on weeknights, and 
Licensing had not been made aware of any objections to their opening hours.

 That full training of staff in relation to the four licensing objectives would be 
undertaken.

Objector’s Summary

Cllr Hunt said she could see no reason why the premises needed to remain open until 22:00 
on weeknights, as tours could still take place at the weekend. She reiterated her concerns at 
the 22:00 closing time.

Applicant’s Summary

Mr Ebbetts said a 22:00 closing time on three nights of the week would allow for greater 
flexibility in terms of hosting events and tours. He said that regular risk assessments would be 
carried out to ensure adherence to the licensing objectives, and stated that he could not see 
why the nature of the business would lead to an increase in crime and disorder.

Licensing Officer’s Summary

Mr Smith summarised by stating that the area of concern related to the proposed 22:00 
closing time. He said that the applicant had submitted an operating schedule outlining how 
they would promote the four licensing objectives.

Decision

After careful consideration the Sub-Committee decided that the Premises Licence should be 
granted.

RESOLVED: That the Premises Licence should be granted, subject to the following 
conditions:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder:
 

1. CCTV to be maintained to Thames Valley Police standards
 

2. Provision of a recording facility to allow copies to be made upon request by 
Thames Valley Police, employees and/or authorised persons (as defined by 
section 13(2) of the Licensing Act 2003) and for the DPS and Management Team 
to be trained in downloading and providing such images upon reasonable 
request from such relevant agencies. CCTV images are to be kept for 31 days
 

3. The building to be securely locked and alarmed when unoccupied
 

Public Safety:
 

4. Regular risk assessments to be carried out



 
5. A first aid box to be on the premises at all times, and kept in an easily 

identifiable and accessible place
 

6. Fire alarms to be fitted throughout the premises and regularly tested
 

7. Working areas to be clearly marked and segregated where appropriate
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance:
 

8. Noise, traffic and litter levels to be monitored and reviewed regularly
 

9. Parking measures to be regularly monitored
 

Prevention of Children from Harm:
 

10. A requirement of all visitors who appear under the age of 25 to show ID, and 
staff to receive training on communicating which patrons have proved their age
 

11.  Alcohol to be locked away or guarded by a member of staff during opening 
hours

 
General:

12. Staff to be trained on the understanding and awareness of the four licensing 
objectives, and to receive training on measures that will prevent the breach of 
the objectives

The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 11.06 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


